1/12/23, 3:24 PM RFA Form System

City Contract

Version 4.6 released on 8/3/21 | : q P f : E
1
|
[N { } 1] l 1

SA0 1A (4|l

=

CITY COUNCIL USE ONLY Tracking #: CITY CLERK USE ONLY
Date Received: Committee: O Scanned pate: O R , 23,2023
Committee Date: Hearing Date:
15! Agenda Date: 2"? Agenda Date: Q) Posted ltem Q 302 30 0 3 bl

All department items requiring Council approval must be submitted through the Mayor's Office.
Primary Details

Contract Phase
O New Contract O Renewal O Amendment @ Statutory Change Order O Supplemental Documentation O Quantity
Adjustment O Final Payment O Permission to Continue O Terminate/Cancel

Board Approval Other Board Name City Council Approval Contract Number
Q@Yes ONo 136222
Department Contact Name Email Phone
Engineering Services Ryan McKaskle rmckaskle@cityoftulsa.org 918-596-9508
Vendor Name(s) Vendor Number Description (Subject)
Ground Level, LLC. 5592 Art. St. Rehab. and WL Repl. for 36th St. N. “mLiL ) Blud +
Contract Type Contract Subtype Bid/Project Number Contract Amount LN Pve.
Public Const Proj PI/CP SCO COT 144200 TMUA-W 15-04 SWD $28,125.70
10669
Budget
Contract Funding Type Funding Source(s)
O No Payment Involved 148130.AssetPlan.5451501.405.4055422-541101: $28,125.7¢

& Revenue Contract
O Expense Contract

Approvals Z& /g ,
Department: / ' B Date: S /8. 23

Legal: Y~ mﬂ@@{{ ~ Date: pz-/47-22

Board: Date: A 4 ANND

—e e
Mayor: m—-\ Date: VLD &L ZUL
Other: Date:

TOTAL: $28,125.7C

Policy Statement

Background Information

CHANGE CRDER DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. 136222, between the City of Tulsa and Ground
Level, LLC., for Project No. 144200, TMUA-W 15-04, SWD 10669, in the amount of $28,125.70 and 0 Calendar Days is necessary to provide
stamped sidewalk panels, bearing the logo of the Phoenix District, to a maximum quantity of 20. At the close of this project. the Phoenix stamg
will become property of the City of Tulsa. %&"L

Sumination o\ the Requested Action

Request Approval of Change Order No. 2

Other Pertinent Details
Council District 1, 36th St. N. from MLK Jr. Blvd to Peoria

Processing Information for City Clerk's Office

Post Execution Processing Additional Routing and Processing Details
(22 Mail vendor copy (addt'l signature copies attached)
{J Must be filed with other governmental entity

O Addt'l governmental entity approval(s) required

apps.cityoftulsa.org/RFA/Forms/ft/form/print/c9e3ed68-c36a-468a-b1db-5d0b051ab9de 171



CITY OF TULSA
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
BOND NO. LICX1166568
CONTRACT NO. 136222
PROJECT NO. 144200, TMUA-W 15-04, SWD 10669
ARTERIAL STREET REHABILITATION AND WATERLINE REPLACEMENT FOR
36TH ST. NORTH FROM MLK JR. BLVD TO PEORIA

* CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. 136222, between the CITY OF
TULSA and GROUND LEVEL, LLC, for Project No. 144200, TMUA-W 15-04, SWD 10669, in the amount of $28,125.70 and 0
Calendar Days is necessary to provide stamped sidewalk panels, bearing the logo of the Phoenix District, to a maximum
quantity of 20. At the close of this project, the Phoenix stamp will become the property of the City of Tulsa.

Decrease in Contract Price: Increase in Contract Price: $28,125.70

Net Change in contract Amount: $28,125.70

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES:
Original contract amount was: $4,906,341.00
Net dollar increase by previous Change Order: $159,174.74
Net percent increase by previous Change Order: 3.24%
Contract amount prior to this Change Order: $5,065,515.74
Contract sum is increased by this Change Order: $28,125.70
This Change Order is a percentage increase of: 0.57%
Contract amount including this Change Order: T- . $5,093,641.44
The total dollar increase including this Change Order: $187,300.44
The percentage increase including this Change Order: 3.82%
Contract time prior to this Change Order: 870 Calendar Days

Contract time will be increased by: 0 Calendar Days



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Change Order to be executed by their duly authorized officers
or representatives on this day of , 20
(to be dated by City Clerk upon approval)

CITY OF TULSA
A municipal corporation

By

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED:

(/AT WS en

" C%ey/ﬂ\(\/’

Clty l—fnglnt-y//

Krchi /ng}’m’er

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

Date:

By:

Chairman

CONTRACTOR:
Ground Level, LLC

<

By: : g/ku/'“
Printed Name: JUSTIN F (Al ESEN
tite. MAVA A MEMBGER

Date:
ATTEST:
[0-31-2C
Tporate Secretary (SEAL) Date
SURETY:

Lexon Insurance Company -

5——7%%3* '

Printed Name:_Seéan McCauley, Jr

October 31, 2022

Attorney-in-Fact (SEAL)
(Attached Power of Attorney)

Date:

(Date must match Power of Attorney)



CITYOF

A New Kind of Energy.

TUIS a MEﬁegng ervices l;%ﬂi..\e;

DATE: 8/22/22
SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
Contract: 136222
Project: 144200, TMUA-W 15-04, SWD 10669
Project Title: ARTERIAL STREET REHABILITATION AND WATERLINE
REPLACEMENT FOR
36TH ST. NORTH FROM MLK JR. BLVD TO PEORIA
Original Contract Amount: $  4,906,341.00
Change Order No. 1 Amount: $ 159,174.74
Change Order No. 1 Percent: 3.24%
Change Order No. 2 Amount: $ 28,125.70
Change Order No. 2 Percent: 0.57%
New Contract Amount: $ 5,093,641.44
Total of Change Order Amounts: $ 187,300.44
Total Change Order Percent: 3.82%
Original Contract Time (Calendar Days): 450
Change Order No. 1 Time Added (Calendar Days): 420
Change Order No. 2 Time Added (Calendar Days): 0
New Contract Time (Calendar Days): 870

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 Consists of the Following:

As part of efforts to enhance the corridor and set it apart as part of the Phoenix District, embossed sidewalk panels

bearing the Phoenix District logo have been requested for installation at a maximum of 20 locations.

Contractor has proposed a cost of $28,125.70 to procure the Phoenix stamp, construct the requested stamped

sidewalk panels, and turn over the stamp to the City at the close of the project.




COST BREAKDOWN FOR ALLOWANCE AUTHORIZATION

Contract No.: 136222 Date: 08/15/22
Project No.: 144200
Contractor: Ground Level, LLC
Description of Work:
Materials:
ltems Units Cost Quantity Amount
Phoenix Stamp EA $ 4,267.00 1.00 $4,267.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Sub-Total $4,267.00
10% Overhead $426.70
10% Profit $426.70
Total $5,120.40
Labor: _
Job Title Rate/Hr. Total Hrs. Amount
Up to 20 stamps $ 200.00 80.00 $16,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Sub-Total $16,000.00
15% Overhead $2,400.00
10% Profit $1,600.00
Total $20,000.00
Payroll Additives:
Item % of Labor Amount
Bonds (Total of items 1, 2 & 3 Less O&P) 1.00%
Insurance (Item 1 Less O&F) Actual
Workers Comp Actual
Unemployment Insurance (ltem 1 Less O&P) 3.80% $608.00
Social Security Tax (ltem 1 Less O&P) 7.65% $1,224.00
Emp. Fringe Benefits (ltem 1 Less O&P) 20.00% $3,200.00!
Trol ~$5,032.00
Equipment: _

Type Cost/Hr. Total Hrs. Amount
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Total $0.00
Sub-Contractor Cost $0.00
Mark-up On Sub-Contractor (10%) $0.00
Contractor Cost $25,299.00
Contractor Profit $2,826.70
Contractor Total $28,125.70
[Total Lump Sum Cost for Work Described $28,125.70|
Total Cost
If Not Lump Sum, Cost Per Unit Quantity

Contractor’s Signature



& SOMPO INTERNATIONAL
INSERARCE POWER OF ATTORNEY

15524

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Endurance Assurance Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Endurance American Insurance Company, a Delaware
corporation, Lexon Insurance Company, a Texas corporation, and/or Bond Safeguard Insurance Company, a South Dakota corporation, each, a “Company” and
collectively, “Sompo International,” do hereby constitute and appoint: Sean McCauley, Jr., Claudia Nuiiez, Benjamin K. Farley, Sam Duckett, Katie Rooney, Bridget
Truxillo as true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal, and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety or co-surety; bonds and undertakings given for any and all
purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings
provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the
sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION Dollars ($100,000,000.00).

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if
signed by the President of the Company under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment is made under and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15t
day of June, 2019, a copy of which appears below under the heading entitied “Certificate”.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by
unanimous written consent effective the 15" day of June, 2019 and said resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of an individual named above and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto
by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect
to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Company has caused this instrument to be signed by the following officers, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 15" day of

June, 2019.
Endurance Assurance Corporatio Endurance American Lexon Insurance Company . Bond Safeguard
Insura al ) Insurance.Col
LIMGY BTG, JMa,, TTHTG, .0
By: s Lt L ﬁ By: Laod ﬁ“ By: L m By: Lot uﬁi{/
Richard Appel; SWR nior Counsel  Richard Appel; SV¥P-& Senior Counsel  Richard Appel; SYR & Seni nsel  Richard Appel; SVP-&.Senior"Counsel
S oeurane ", ~ocan Ing, ™, & ) o INSUL “,
SpeTi.o- .l e, R SRty L, LoRalice S Ry,
£ QORI e S SX > S a4 ok
HSES B3 il CRNSY i soutH
8 SEAL 9% £8/ BEAL 5 £2  DAKOTA
i3, 2000 R i6, 1996 9% T} INSURMNCE (S
3o ‘?E.AWARE-_.'g’ sg % 13’0 t_)ELAWAR'Eso ‘5 0.
"‘v, ........ 22 & 3 9‘-.._.-' < 4,4’0 e S
pCT—— “tappes™™ ACKNOWL EDGEMENT L

On this 15™ day of June, 2019, before me, personally came the above signatories known to me, who being duly swom, did depose and say that helt‘r;aey‘ﬁjéﬂ jcer of each
of the Companies; and that he executed said instrument on behalf of each Company by authority of his office under the by: of each Companys™ "L‘“" “

By: =y wwmar
ic MyCommissiQp Expires 5/9/23

Amy Taylor, N

CERTIFICATE

ETTIITEA

1, the undersigned Officer of each Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that: .

1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of each Company and has not since been revoked amended or modified;
that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of

attorney and of the whole thereof,
2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective June 15, 2019 and said resolutions

have not since been revoked, amended or modified:
“RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds,
undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: RICHARD M. APPEL, BRIAN J. BEGGS, CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L. SIMS,

CHRISTOPHER L. SPARRO, MARIANNE L. WILBERT

; and be it further
RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds,
undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety for and on behalf of the Company.” %

3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the wholée thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this ___31st

NOTICE: U.S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT’S OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS Ci FAC %

No coverage is provided by this Notice nor can it be construed to replace any provisions of any surety bond or other surety coverage provided. This Notice pmVi&és information conceming

possible impact on your surety coverage due to directives issued by OFAC. Please read this Notice carefully.
The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) administers and enforces sanctions policy, based on Presidential declarations of “national emergency”. OFAC has identified and listed
numerous foreign agents, front organizations, terrorists, terrorist organizations, and narcotics fraffickers as “Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons”. This list can be located

on the United States Treasury’s website — https://www treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List.

In accordance with OFAC regulations, if it is determined that you or any other person or entity claiming the benefits of any coverage has violated U.S. sanctions law or is a Specially
Designated National and Blocked Person, as identified by OFAC, any coverage will be considered a blocked or frozen contract and all provisions of any coverage provided are immediately
subject to OFAC. When a surety bond or other form of surety coverage is considered to be such a blocked or frozen contract, no payments nor premium refunds may be made without

authorization from OFAC. Other limitations on the premiums and payments may also apply.

Any reproductions are void.
Surety Claims Submission: LexonClaimAdministration@sompo-intl.com
Telephone: 615-553-9500 Mailing Address: Sompo International; 12890 Lebanon Road; Mount Juliet, TN 37122-2870




Oklahoma License #: 860778
NAIC#: 13307

State of Oklahoma

Oklahoma Insurance Department
3625 NW 56th Street, Suite 100
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112

Whereas, the LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, a company organized
under the laws of Texas, and located af 701 BRAZOS ST STE 1500, AUSTIN, TX,
78701-3293, having complied with the applicable laws of Oklahoma, is hereby
licensed and authorized to transact the business of:

Accident & Health

Casualty (including vehicle)
Casualty (vehicle only)
Marine

Property

Surety (including bail)
Workers Compensation

This Cerlificate of Authority shall be perpetual and automatically renewed as of
March 1st of every year, unless the company fails to qualify for renewal pursuant
to the requirements of Title 36 of the Oklahoma Insurance Code.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my
Hand and affixed the Official Seal of the [nsurance
Commissioner at the City of Oklahoma City, State of
QOklahoma, this 2nd day of May, 2012,

Thot D ut.

John D. Doak

Insurance Commissioner




NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
(Required by Oklahoma law, 74 O.S. §85.22-85.25)

STATE oF O KUAHOMA
)SS.
COUNTY OF “TULSA )
1 \T ail a Fr ;_OS PAT . , of lawful age, being first duly sworn, state that:
(Authorized Agent)
1. | am the authorized agent of Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service

[“Services Provider”] herein for the purposes of certifying facts pertaining to the existence of
collusion between and among Services Provider and municipal officials or employees, as well as
facts pertaining to the giving or offering of things of value to government personnel in return for
special consideration in the letting of any contract pursuant to which this statement is attached.

2. I am fully aware of the facts and circumstances surrounding the making of the contract to which
this statement is attached, and | have been personally and directly involved in the proceedings
leading to the awarding of such contract; and

3. Neither the Services Provider nor anyone subject to the Services Provider’s direction or control
has been a party:
a. to any collusion with any municipal official or employee as to quantity, quality, or price in
the prospective contract, or as to any other terms of such prospective contract, nor

b. in any discussions between Services Provider and any municipal official concerning
exchange of money or other thing of value for special consideration in the letting of a

contract.
By: M\}/
Signature

Title: m nngjzkj ,/M«'m A v

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ? / day of 0 clog 6 E iZ 2027

\\\\\\\Illlllu,,/
oW ED iy, 7,
/ Q %.00. ............ :q ’9//

\

N
Notary Public SIERRY Pg, Om/"f,
s Pz
_ S { Commission# : =
My Commission Expires: ?’3 2’6 ER 2200295'1 i E
Notary Commission Number: 220024956 ‘4,/ 7"%/,:"%\*’;%9“3. \\5
2 Ve SRl NS
County & State Where Notarized; TULOA , OK\AHIMA " /”///fOF OKLP \\\\\\\\\
7

Mg

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized.




INTEREST AFFIDAVIT

stateoF O KlAtomA

) SS.
COUNTY OF [ULSA )
1, y vieSe e of lawful age, being first duly sworn, state that | am the agent authorized by

Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service [“Services Provider”] to submit the attached
Agreement. Affiant further states that no officer or employee of the City of Tulsa either directly or indirectly owns
a five percent (5%) interest or more in the Services Provider’s business or such a percentage that constitutes a
controlling interest. Affiant further states that the following officers and/or employees of the City of Tulsa own an
interest in the Services Provider’s business which is less than a controlling interest, either direct or indirect.

N oz

By:

Signature

Title: Menasins / Membo

Subscribed and sworn to before me this g I day of &2 CT& /5 &)/Z 20 2 2

WW

\\\\\““"“I”/

Notary Public & ED 0, /,,/
2-2-26 Sy
. — —Z — N o ’g
My Commission Expires: s ic %'5'3833?5" #: Z
Notary Commission Number: Z1op0 27-9 g 2; ‘?:“c < §
p Z O\ o S §
County & State Where Notarized; ] /LSA , OKUAHoMA %/ s-?;{ﬂ - - i ‘x:\\“\

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized.




AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT

sTaTEOF (K LAHOM A

COUNTYOF | (/LS A

The undersigned, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that this contract is true and correct.
Affiant further states that the work, services or materials will be completed or supplied in accordance
with the contract, plans, specifications, orders or requests furnished to the affiant. Affiant further states
that (s)he has made no payment directly or indirectly of money or any other thing of value to any elected
official, officer or employee of the City of Tulsa or any public trust of which the City is a beneficiary to

obtain or procure the contract or purchase order.

BV:M :
Signature

Name: TJaslin trjecan
Company: é/@n/ Level LLC.

Title: /11““; :':!; /| My pr

Subscribed and sworn to before me this g / day of 0(,']’0/55/2 , 20 2.2

tary Public \\\“‘“"g""”/l/
- . o ; NaN EDY, 7,
My Commission Expires: 2"‘ ; Z é - \‘\\\\?'%-*KW""Z;-" 4’4,/’
~ o Je, A
Notary Commission Number: /) S { Commissiong: =
£ im;l’oozsss i E
Z ol s, i S
2O D et §
“15,, OF KL



69901 MS Y04 SLNIAWIAOUAI HALYMWIOLS ANV ¥0-S1 M-V(WL H0d LNANAIVIdAd GNITHALVM ONV NOLLVLITIEVHIN 13FULS TVIHALAY 002F] ON [0dd 10D

6€942 'ON "d'd MO
‘d'd NVIDIOIQ NOSVP

AEVA NOILVOLILLEAD S ¥AANID)
0202/6V/L i

‘ALVA LNIRISLLYIAQV

VSTIL 0 ALD THL 40 SLIATT LLYHOCHO0 FHL NIHLIA TaLYI0'T S1 LDI0%d
SINAWINORA

SNV7d NOILONYLSNOD AIWN04ANOD R TIARtea0 EL i  T i SOC Cd a

40d SNOLLYDLIDA4S QYVANVLS YINOHYTHO 6107 HLIM SONVAYOOOY NI 3 TIVHS STYRIELYW NOLLNNISNGD
HFHLO TIY LIAI0¥4 FHL OL A'1ddV STIVIIA QUVANYLS ANV SNOLLYDHDAMS QYVANVLS VSTILL 40 ALD INT¥¥ND

08 0202610 1'1 %035 Joig
Nd 104S:L (R02-51 -L0 pasos

g1

Aq nd

B0\ 01|\ 000\ OV, I\F(PI\W‘I\

FEETE T

TLTZ I7 D 0/0(-966-916 S30N3S WYOMIN Ul 100
i 2 2 % ¥ % 2 3 3 z § ¢ - = - 86Y6-965-816 NOIS30 ¥UYWRI0LS
(Jusgsipna aup P f -3 5 2 058 3 2 ¢ 8 §F ¢ 3% B - s §
aLva £l = - A - 7§ ¢ § - i 3 3 35 ¢ 616-965-816 w30 el
R 7 2oz s 5% 5 5 3 %R 23 3 % z 3% X2 zoz oz ::;: ey o L
A QFAGYdIV | | _ ﬁ _ j e 356-065-816 N9IS30 HIUYATISYM
~ - [ 15 s 0856-965-815 )
T |
7 | 1 ! $200-0£8-916 HUNS 003 - VLI
AT D St 6+96-965-816 NADN SHD - AT YSYU 40 AL
N — 1 L529-052-816 SO VQY - 0Sd/dI¥
r N ] i SIZa-i58-0l6 SHODYIN NOHIWNOT - ONO
| S - “ i 914r-982-816 VA NOGNYSE — NOUYOINAMOD X02
E T T T T T A eet—] s (52-965-816 SI0HON W - L9V
1-£-100 1-1-555 ) _ \ Q30N 3NN NOUJRISIA
[l 1-6-0365 15 150 I & . Fen
0-2-0s1 1-+-5304 E/ d
el sy o | : X0d NOILVNIQY00D ALITILAN
-8t Z-9-5371 ‘ H M— SN E ﬁ </ G
. L4 4
TAVGV08) STVONVIS 1000 " \ T 7] e
Y A X AV YOUN ONY IS 3HOVAY
|
Su oy pubs - grig S 1 1 bl ] 2 5 1515 10 NOUDISDA ML 30 AN L35
- A RN 1
o s v - e PR _ L ETRE S [ i ot R e g
FOYUON ALY TRIN0) 1000 PIOPURIS - G/ PIS. o pong gy - 219 s T X 15 e »of ININNNOM STV
) P = I T iR bun w04 - viis DS IH | P
0 DA PR - 99 PIS Masonafor Bl e il > / T ———
SIUL] HRMLSNS, PIOPUS, ~ S3L TS il ¥ n 40 NOUDISHILM IHL 4O N 135 .28,
TN MOALLCIS MDU0) PRORIRY PRI ~ 1L TS Ll l.lao-lm AX - 08 7S § = Ta 4 S B, e 1y
NOM Qn) Wy 1900 jo SOREINBY) ~ S5 PIS R - 8308 PIS s — Q —— HSTE dvD WONINTTY F (/m avese 0
wbs woN @RS - YB3 PIS
SII0Q UOKOUNT PUD IOUDR o—— 84 ININTNON SOV
Aaag WS ] 9 WO 9 J0f P VD B — 95/ IS }s.”““lﬂ“umﬁ__“ﬁﬂ i _ £l | - _
OO FOALLOYS 20 Br] PO W5 - (S PIS pssJumbonday B oMl ofloct | = | SHUVIHONTE
Raig wos Kof R0 Suppeg My - IS TS N | E 1 1% . '
wogannsey sopq buoo] g PUBS - (09 IS 3w ¢ T - 15 woscy C6L166660 OLOVY TIVOS
Ay ) vogouREGEY [IMay PORIS — CTL PIS SROFPN BPe) - 28 TS | 7 iﬂv.: | = W7 AT 77 R 8861 QAVN MUY WOILNIA
odey puo 1O ewad Youdsy PRRS - 0T PIS PR E P - 100 S L o v m\ S
D mms oo 1 e T .:_ | ] > p 7 | o (L sh\“ g (c661) £oOVN “(S0T 3NOZ
¥ = 5 X HINON ‘W3LSAS 3LYNIGYOOD 3NVd
! (z ;0 1) mpong u!ﬂ“ e M 2/1-1 of Shumes PPN ~ (05 PIS v - T § 1 < B W——— m VIS VAOHYIIO | MAIYO TYINGZROH
a1 E L R 7y Pt g el .
PO Pi04 sumady pRIS ~ SZL PIS : - 0 s 3 .
BR) Weweang - piL PIS Wunsnipy 3p0K) SOWOR — 10% PIS SIN " N i a 1207 'Of NI SIAAG 9901 DN NOUYZRIOWLAY SO A YILUNZ)
Jowasordiy puo ousy WRERO - 1L PIS VPR IPOO] - (KT IS ¥ 15 Mg h _ o 15 i 0 rpanan Y4 TV SOEROG MOTEOM
501 Sud - 0L IS SwoRPuo) Y] B ROR UL - i P P i pokesiom
fomay prmun) ~ [0/ S 10g oA — £If PiS | & el @
foasns) [pRAW0) - 0L PIS SO AjoR ) P) puR ALy - ZIC PIS N5 s i > ® 5 s 900 305 IV VA SNRE
194 1sow0) hoamm) eRU0) PISPERY ~ L0 PIS Wk ang - 60 Pis _ \ f £ 1z g
BB O] Jo AORY - 579 IS 9dS Aompooy o} weo0lpy uogIE) IO UL - 0K PIS - 2 H
Er.ﬂﬁl-u:em éﬁﬁlﬂilﬂﬂ _ _‘ 5 4 s
090 Wy o us - LI TIS by - 10w Buppag - = 2 H
!s_n._sulllm._.ﬁsem ﬂaﬂgﬁ.}-hﬂg»ﬂ"wm n 5wy w
oo Wy o - 919 Pis wslolg - ﬁ \ﬁ J
SONORVIS VST 30 0 v oo = e
Sy SO oM -
80peY BUOUAIBL — gy ©
og foubls 31404) o
SNOLLDTS SS0M0 sots1t 1es g fonuey Aemins - ot~
O f ek il SHTIN INVT 10'¥% i s i KBl poow sopuds. — g
s0M 0] - ®
STVLIA NOLLIGSUELN = NOILVDOT LOdArodd suny sajom — oo eass oS - e
gﬂnngggizﬂugug Nﬂa EJ!N;N o\,..a..”r.s_m = s nouDer) Jemss as:umm - e
; - e —— e e
TUIOUd ¥ NVId INTTHZLVM. g5e3 our] 509 jomoN - — 3 o somog — e
/130 GNY FTLHONA ¥ NYId ¥ TTVA ONINIVATS e suoydare puncibEpun — — oown
sy STIVLIA ONY SNV1d DNIAVOSANYT & 00 ocud punasioepu - —m W o
TIOW U0 NV IO BV AVRGVO (e LNANWLIVdIA SHOIAYAS ONIJTANIONI o 50 P~ o — e vonr = 2
SNV1d NOLLITOWaQ oy ] A pOA % anop 10AVE) _.Bsﬂ - et
V1Y ORLLINOID e : - —o— O D - e
YN AT NIVATN 1TLLS s <Eom q HMO <mﬂHDr_,L _.mo %,H.HU (ediy W) wmimowmy = =S SOA 80D -
SNY4 TOMLINOO NOISONE €e0c weng ~ o Wi ol
NY1d INSWGOVNYIN WALYA WHOLS & = = : i SR g we
VIS Kevr s ANV LY NlOLS g 002¥¥122C0¥0-Y0TESHS wmmm ON LNNO0JJV % usoimol aoe —
4YWIOVNIVNG st _ _ . o3y snonpEsg - s <
oo s wa 6990T dMS % ¥0-CT M-VAWL ‘002%¥%T 'ON IOArodd mem o~
SNY'1d AVM-40-LHOM! QFS040%d il ANEDAT TOHNAS
SNYId AVA-3O-LHOS 191 . A
sowsTow s JAV VIJOdd OL "dATd dr JMTWN WOddA
SLTTHS AUVIHAS zot nyL = SWS3 Koz
(INTTHALYA) SELON ANV SALLLINYAD AV4 30 AMVINNNS 6L . % o
iGN (s 3 HLION "LS HIL9E ¥0d INIAWHOVIdAY ANITIALVM ;
STLON NOLLONNSNOD TVHANID s x5 = L

%56 - a

B ANV NOILVLITIAVHAN LIIYLS TVIALYY - mE

WIS ON 133 HdM 0¥ = 033dS NOISIQ
SONWMVEJ OL X30NI d0d SNVId NOILONYILSNOD ek L

|




) ®
ACORD
\—/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
6/2/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

HOMETOWN INSURANCE
10314 N. 138th E. Ave. Ste. 104

Name-C" Rhonda Botts

PHONE

(AC, No. Ext): (918)376-4940

ApbREss: rhonda@bottsinsagency.com ,
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE ‘

A% \o: (918)376-4945

Owasso, OK 74055 NAIC #
INSURER A: Continental Casualty Company | 20443
INSURED INSURER B : National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford 20478
Ground Level, LLC INSURER C :
1250 W 420 Rd INSURER D :
INSURERE :
Adair, OK 74330 OK 74330 INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR | |[ADDL|SUBR]

POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY \ 1 EACH OCCURRENCE | s 1,000,000
1 | [ DAMAGE TO RENTED [ ~n
cLams-maoe | X | 0ccur | PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ 100,000
. : : MED EXP (Any one person) | § 15,0@0
A B Y 6057110270 3/30/2022 | 3/30/2023 | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER | GENERAL AGGREGATE |s 2,000,000
pouicy | X | 56 | Loc | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
\ OTHER s
“OMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY e |s 1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
A LY | SGREDHLED | 6057110267 3/30/2022 = 3/30/2023 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
X HIRED NON-OWNED | ‘ ‘ | PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| AUTOS ONLY | | AUTOS ONLY | ‘ | (Per accident) |
\ ‘ 1 ‘ $
X | umerertauas | X | occur [ . ‘ | EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
== Bl [ T
A EXCESSLke | cLAMS MADE | 6057110284 | 3/30/2022 | 3/30/2023 | AGGREGATE i 1,000,000
peo | X Rrerentions 10,000 | $
WORKERS COMPENSATION [ [ PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN | ; X‘ STATUTE ER |
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ‘ E L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
B | OFFICER MEMBER EXCLUDED? D NIA 6057110298 | 4/1/2022 = 4/1/2023 | i Pove
| (Mandatory in NH) \ £ L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § 1,000,000
If yes, describe under ‘ |
| DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below £ L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
Equi t dehoit t | rented equipment $300,000
uipment leased short term - ;
e 6057110270 3/30/2022 3/30/2023 limit per item
; ‘ | | per occurrence $600,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Project No. 144200, TMUA-W 15-04, SWD 10669 CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR ARTERIAL STREET REHABILITATION AND WATER
LINE REPLACEMENT FOR 36TH ST. NORTH FROM MLK JR BLVD TO PEORIA

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Tulsa
175 E. 2nd St.
Tulsa, OK 74103

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Rhond- Brs?

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




A ® DATE (MM/DD/YYYY!
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ( )

6/2/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER SAMEACT  Rhonda Botts - -
HOMETOWN INSURANCE N Exy: (918)376-4940 | (AIS. N0y (918)376-4945
10314 N. 138th E. Ave. Ste. 104 AopREss: rhonda@bottsinsagency.com -
Owasso, OK 74055 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE | NAIC #
INsURER A: Continental Casualty Company | 20443
INSURED INSURER B :
City of Tulsa INSURER C : - -
175 E 2nd St INSURER D :
Tulsa, OK 74103 INSURER E : |
INSURER F : |
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

INSR | ' |ADDL/SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP |

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD | POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | EACH OCCURRENCE |'s 1,000,000

CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR ‘ | ‘ EQE‘Q%EEQ?EE?!CTE;EL.R) | s

| | | | MED EXP (Any one person) ‘ $

A Y ' OCP6081175100 | 5/21/2022 | 5/21/2023 | PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | §
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER 1 ‘ ‘ | GENERAL AGGREGATE \ $ 2,000,000

| POLICY ‘ | BES: ; LoC ‘ ‘ PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG ‘ $

| OTHER E

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | ‘ ‘ g-a’"’a“gé’i‘éiglf'NG'-E LIMIT ! $

| | f

| ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
;(L\)LY;{I'NOESDONLY iS?SS”LED ‘ BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED | NON-OWNED 1 | | PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| AUTOS ONLY ! | AUTOS ONLY i (Per accident) |
$
| UMBRELLALIAB | | OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE | 8
[ | EXCESSUAB | | CLAIMS-MADE | | AGGREGATE | s
| DED RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION | ‘ ‘ PER ‘ OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Filii w STATUTE | ER
‘_ E L. EACH ACCIDENT | s

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? D
(Mandatory in NH)

IT yes, describe under

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N/A

‘ E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE, $
E L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT ‘ 3

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /| LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Ground Level, LLC, contractor
30 Day Notice of Cancellation applies except for 10 day notice for non-payment of premium.

Project No. 144200 for 36th St. N., from MLK Jr. Blvd to Peoria.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

City of Tulsa THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

175 E. 2nd St.

Tulsa, OK 74103

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Rhondts- Bostt

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



